

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC11-1193

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
Case Timeline.	1
Basic Facts Surrounding the Murder.	3
The Penalty Phase.	4
Sentencing and Attendant Trial Court Findings.	7
Direct Appeal.	8
Postconviction Evidentiary Hearings.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
"TIPSY COACHMAN" STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.	12
ISSUES I & II: LACK OF PREJUDICE.....	13
ISSUE I: HAS WICKHAM DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REJECTING BRADY AND GIGLIO CLAIMS? (IB 44-57, RESTATED)	18
Standards of Review for Brady, Giglio, New Evidence; Deference.....	19
Trial court's overarching finding.....	22
A. Tammy Jordan.....	22
1. The Trial Judge's Order.	23
2. The trial court's denials of these claims merit affirmance.	25
B. Wallace Boudreaux.....	43
C. John Hanvey.....	49
D. Michael Moody.....	53
E. Sylvia Wickham and Matthew Norris.....	61
F. Cumulative claim (IB 55-56).....	63
G. Preservation.....	63

ISSUE II: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THAT WICKHAM FAILED TO PROVE IAC IN the PENALTY PHASE? (IB 57-82, RESTATED) 65

 WICKHAM'S RIGOROUS STRICKLAND BURDENS..... 65

 A. Investigation (IB 57-76). 68

 B. Trial court's weighing process. (IB 77-81) 82

 C. Prosecutor's penalty-phase closing argument (IB 81-82).. . 88

ISSUE III: DID WICKHAM PROVE THAT HE WAS TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT OR THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST A COMPETENCY HEARING? (IB 83-95, RESTATED) 90

ISSUE IV: IS WICKHAM ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE ERROR ACCUMULATED? (IB 96-98, RESTATED)..... 96

ISSUE V: DOES ATKINS BAR THE EXECUTION OF SOMEONE WITH MENTAL ISSUES BUT WHO IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED? (IB 98-99, RESTATED) 99

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	46
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1091 (Fla. 2009)	97
<u>Battle v. U.S.</u> , 419 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005)	93
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 965 So.2d 48 (Fla. 2007)	99
<u>Blackwelder</u> , 851 So.2d	87
<u>Bobby v. Van Hook</u> , __U.S.__, 130 S.Ct. 13, 175 L.Ed.2d 255 (2009)	81
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	89
<u>Bradley v. State</u> , 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010)	85
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	19
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 605	24, 32
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	passim
<u>Butler v. Yusem</u> , 44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	13
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 82 So.3d 784 (Fla. 2011)	80
<u>Carawan v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Card v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1995)	83
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	88
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	91, 92
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	13
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 848 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	88
<u>Chandler v. U.S.</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	66, 67, 69
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	99
<u>Copeland v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	98
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	20, 21
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	67, 98
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	92
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	92

<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	14, 45
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	18, 78, 96
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 2010 WL 3582955 (Fla. 2010)	21, 26, 46
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	20
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008)	26
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	99
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	86
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	19
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	20
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	66
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 823 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2002)	27
<u>Hannon v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	67
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>Henyard v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 753 (Fla. 2004)	26, 78
<u>Hill v. Johnson</u> , 210 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2000)	48
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 991 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2008)	26, 37
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	35, 53
<u>James v. Singletary</u> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	92
<u>Jaworski v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	13
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	46, 59
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	21
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So.2d 313 n.5 (Fla. 1999)	66, 69
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	79
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 928 So.2d 1178 n.5 (Fla. 2006)	97
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	passim
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	37, 81
<u>King v. State</u> , 988 So.2d 111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	14
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	97
<u>Knowles v. Mirzayance</u> , __U.S.__, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	66

<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	21
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	32
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 39 So.3d 260 (Fla. 2010)	21, 53
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	18, 41, 96
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2007)	91
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 21 (Fla. 2008)	53, 61, 72
<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 2011 WL 2472801 (Fla. June 23, 2011)	100
<u>Maharaj v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</u> , 432 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2005)	36, 47
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	48
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2003)	48
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 746	22
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 2011 WL 2652193 (Fla. 2011)	80
<u>Moon v. Head</u> , 285 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir.2002)	33
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	19
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	86
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 43 So.3d 20 (Fla. 2010)	93
<u>Ochran v. U.S.</u> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)	13, 37
<u>Owen v. Crosby</u> , 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	26
<u>Owen v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</u> , 568 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2009)	33
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	97
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009)	21
<u>Parker v. Allen</u> , 565 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009)	35
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 974 (Fla. 2009)	67, 69
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	19, 96
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	92
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	91
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 878 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2004)	41
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	99
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 955 So.2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	80

<u>Ponticelli v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	48
<u>Provenzano</u> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	69
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So.2d 203 n.1, n2 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	83
<u>Riechmann v. State</u> , 966 So.2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	19
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 995 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2008)	35, 71
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	12
<u>Rogers</u> , 511 So.2d	8
<u>Simpson v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1135 (Fla. 2009)	46, 63
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 931 So.2d 790 (Fla.2006)	20
<u>State v. Hankerson</u> , 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	12
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	66
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 171 n.4 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	65, 66, 67
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	19, 20, 32, 37
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	18, 96
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 986 (Fla. 2009)	22
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 62 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2011)	36
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	89
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright</u> , 788 F.2d 684, 688 (11th Cir. 1986)	92
<u>U.S. v. Meros</u> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<u>U.S. v. Naranjo</u> , 634 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2011)	33
<u>United States v. Antone</u> , 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)	33
<u>Waller v. State</u> , 943 So.2d 865 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	14
<u>Walton v. State</u> , 847 So.2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	83, 84
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	66
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	18, 41, 96
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	passim
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 593 (Fla. 2008)	1, 2, 9
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	67

<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 961 So.2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	21, 37, 86, 87
<u>Wright v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</u> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	93, 94, 95
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 857 So.2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	19, 61
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 78 So.3d 512 (Fla. 2011)	22, 80

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§27.02, Fla. Stat	34
§90.401, ..., Fla. Stat	46
Art. 5 §17, Fla. Const	34
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)	1
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.210-3.215	93
